PB 171
DKZ
ADJUSTABLE SWIRL DIFFUSER
2/S14
v 2.4 (en)
172 173Design changes reserved
ADJUSTABLE SWIRL DIFFUSER

8000 -37 -30 -30 -25 -21 -23 -17 -18
Table 5: Relative sound power levels ∆L for DKZ 315
Ordering key:
Adjustable industrial swirl diffuser    DKZ  - A  - H  -ød - M230  - Z - 630
Connection diameter
Insulation
M230 - motor drive 230V
M24 - motor drive 24V
R - manual drive
Size
H - horizontal connection
A - supply air
B - exhaust air
 - OZ
OZ - two positions
K - continous
Diagram 1.0 - Effective discharge velocity
Table 3: Sound power levels Table 4: Effective outlet area
Example 1:
GIVEN
Model DKZ V 400 with plenum
V = 1300 (m3/h)
SOLUTION
Diagram 1.0
vef = 6,95 (m/s) ≈ 7 (m/s)
Diagram 1.2
∆p = 51 (Pa)
LWA = 53 (dB(A))
LW = LWA +∆L Table 3
Av
er
ag
e
oc
ta
ve
 fr
eq
ue
nc
y
(H
z)
SELECTION DIAGRAMS
vef =
V (m3/h)
.
A ef (m2) x 3600
174 175Design changes reserved
ADJUSTABLE SWIRL DIFFUSER
DKZ 315 DKZ DKZ-H DKZ DKZ-H DKZ DKZ-H DKZ DKZ-H
vef (m/s) 3 (m/s) 5 (m/s) 8 (m/s) 12 (m/s)
63 7 4 5 12 3 9 0 6
125 3 6 3 4 2 3 1 1
250 2 3 1 2 0 1 -1 0
500 -1 -1 -1 -1 -2 -2 -3 -3
1000 -5 -7 -5 -6 -4 -5 -5 -5
2000 -20 -20 -15 -15 -11 -11 -8 -8
4000 -33 -31 -25 -23 -18 -17 -13 -12
8000 -42 -31 -35 -27 -26 -21 -22 -17
DKZ 315 DKZ DKZ-H DKZ DKZ-H DKZ DKZ-H DKZ DKZ-H
vef (m/s) 3 (m/s) 5 (m/s) 8 (m/s) 12 (m/s)
63 7 9 5 7 3 4 0 1
125 3 6 3 5 2 3 2 0
250 2 1 1 0 0 -2 -1 -4
500 -1 -1 -1 -1 -2 -3 -3 -5
1000 -5 -6 -4 -5 -4 -4 -5 -5
2000 -20 -16 -15 -12 -11 -9 -8 -7
4000 -33 -27 -25 -20 -18 -14 -12 -10
8000 -41 -30 -33 -25 -26 -21 -20 -19
DKZ 315 DKZ DKZ-H DKZ DKZ-H DKZ DKZ-H DKZ DKZ-H
vef (m/s) 3 (m/s) 5 (m/s) 8 (m/s) 12 (m/s)
63 6 7 4 5 1 2 -1 -1